20. CUMMULATIVE EFFECT OF A CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND PRIOR
PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the fiscal year, OCTA implemented GASB 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities.  It was determined that debt issuance costs do not meet the definition of an asset or a

deferred outflow and should be recognized as an outflow of resources in the reporting period in

which they are incurred.

During fiscal years 2010-11 and 2011-12, OCTA was deeded $4,433 in donated land as part of the

I-5 Gateway Project.  The revenue related to the donation was not recorded.

Following is a summary of the effect of these adjustments on net position:

 Governmental

Activities

Business-type

Activities

91 Express

Lanes

Beginning balance, as previously reported $ 643,195 $ 545,429 $ 73,259

Cost of issuance (2,001) (2,621) (2,621)

Donated land 4,433 - -

Beginning Balance, as restated $ 645,627  $ 542,808 $ 70,638

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

73

Following is the pro forma effect of the retroactive application:

Governmental activities

2012

Previously

Presented

Restatement

2012

Restated

Other assets $  6,686 $  (2,001) $  4,685

Assets held for resale 6,623 4,433 11,056

Net Position, restricted for Measure M 232,312 2,432 234,744

Operating Grants and Contributions,

 Measure M program

Beginning balance, as previously reported

133,976

4,433

138,409
Expenses, Measure M program 337,034 (92) 336,942

Change in net position,

 Governmental Activities

14,811

4,525

19,336
Net position, beginning, as restated 628,384 (2,093) 626,291

Business-type activities

2012

Previously

Presented

Restatement

2012

Restated

Capital assets, net

 Depreciable and amortizable

$ 353,865

$ (138,389)

$ 215,476
Intangible assets - 138,389 138,389

Other assets 4,146 (2,621) 1,525

Deferred charge on refunding - 16,106 16,106

Noncurrent liabilities

 Due in more than one year

158,794

(16,106)

142,688
Expenses, Tollroad 23,231 (142) 23,089

Change in net position,

 Business-type Activities

53,283

142

53,425

Net position, beginning, as restated 492,146 (2,763) 489,383

91 Express Lanes Fund

2012

Previously

Presented

Restatement

2012

Restated

Capital assets, net

 Depreciable and amortizable

$ 143,232

$ (138,389)

$ 4,843
Intangible assets - 138,389 138,389

Other assets 2,621 (2,621) -

Deferred charge on refunding - 16,106 16,106

Noncurrent liabilities

 Long term liabilities

142,937

(16,106)

126,831
Net position unrestricted 39,234 (2,621) 36,613

Other operating expenses 153 (142) 11

Change in net position 9,537 142 9,679

Net position, beginning  63,722 (2,763) 60,959

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 30, 2013, OCTA issued $124,415 in Senior Lien Toll Road Revenue Refunding Bonds (91
Express Lanes), Series 2013 to refund the outstanding Toll Road Revenue Refunding Bonds (91
Express Lane) Series 2003 A, Series 2003 B-1 and Series 2003 B-2.  OCTA refunded the
outstanding Series 2003 A bonds to reduce its total debt service payments over the life of the
bonds and refunded the Series 2003 B-1 and Series 2003 B-2 bonds to address the mandatory
tender date of August 15, 2013 for the existing private placement with the Orange County